
 
 

 Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate 

Grossmont College 

November 18, 2024 

Griffin Gate  

ATTACHMENTS 

1 Call to Order 11:10 am  

2 Teleconferencing Requests - None 

3 Public Comment:  
June Y. - The Faculty Staffing Prioritization Committee (FSPC) will be loading the revised 
rubric soon and the committee heard all feedback.   
Richard- follows up on part-time staff event 
Claire- asks for faculty to encourage more students to participate in Chinese language 
program. Shared resolution. 

4 Approval of minutes from 11/04/24 
VOTE:  Minutes approved with no objections. Minor correction to Ahn Nuzen 
name. 

5 Approval of Agenda from 11/18/24 
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections 

6 
6.1 
 
6.2 
 
6.3 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT- Dr. Perla Lopez  
Welcome - Welcomed the new Administrative Assistant, Rie Hazel.  Rie 
introduced herself to the guests. 
Teleconferencing Resolution Vote - M/S:  J. Waller/S. Sampson - 25-11-3 (Motion 
Passed)  To take effect Spring 2025. 
Other - Attachments for Native American Heritage Month flyer, final copy of 
ASCCC resolutions, and enrollment report 

7 UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

8 
8.1 
8.2 

NEW BUSINESS 
Participatory Governance Committees 
Academic Senate Committees 

9 
 

Special Reports 
AI Assoc./Certificates and BS Cybersecurity - Philip Bell, Ahn Nuzen, Hau Nguyen 
We shared the establishment and creation of curriculum for an Associate’s in AI and a 
Bachelor’s in Cyber Security. Presentations in attachments. 

OER/ZTC Committee VOTE- Zayden Tethong and Lara Braff 

 

 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1svBPBiiKei9quGKQCSJHVsI8uUUimp8p


 

Vote for Resolution to create a new OER/ZTC Committee.  
M/S: J.Yang/L.Braff  (39-2-1) Motion passed.  Voting results at the end of minutes. 
Transfer Update-Sarah Moore 
Statistics of Grossmont transfers were shared. Presentation in attachments. 

10.0 Equity Corner 

11.0 SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORT 
Vice President Steve Davis - reminder to submit vote for Academic Senate President 
election.  Closes on Friday,  11/22/2024. 

12.0 Next meeting: December 2, 2024. 

13.0 Adjournment:  
Motion to adjourn - M/S:  D. Aceves/J. Calo.  No objections. 
Meeting adjourned at 12:06 pm 

 

ATTENDANCE 

 

Timestamp Name Senate Title Department/Unit 

11/18/2024 11:15:30 Adam Deutsch Senator English 

11/18/2024 11:30:07 Alan Traylor Senator English 

11/18/2024 11:03:19 Brodney Fitzgerald Senator Physics and 
Astronomy 

11/18/2024 11:06:06 Carey Flores Senator Respiratory therapy 

11/18/2024 11:57:20 Claire Liu Senator World Languages 
Dept 

11/18/2024 11:01:26 Corey Manchester Senator Math 

11/18/2024 11:05:05 Dave Dillon Senator Counseling 

11/18/2024 11:10:54 Dee Senator Counseling 

11/18/2024 11:06:33 Denise Schulmeyer Senator Communication 

11/18/2024 11:04:17 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and 
Science 

11/18/2024 11:03:42 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and 
Science 

11/18/2024 11:05:02 Elisabeth Burke Senator Philosophy and 
Religious Studies 

11/18/2024 11:10:40 Gareth Davies-Morrid Senator VAH 

11/18/2024 11:05:36 Hau Nguyen Senator CSIS 

 

 



 

11/18/2024 11:02:01 Holly Reed Senator OTA 

11/18/2024 11:00:28 James Holden Senator Biology 

11/18/2024 11:09:08 Jeanette Calo Senator MCOM 

11/18/2024 11:03:36 Jeff Waller Senator Mathematics 

11/18/2024 11:07:35 Jennifer bennett Senator VAH 

11/18/2024 11:02:46 Jenny Vanden Eynden Senator Mathematics 

11/18/2024 11:02:09 Joel Castellaw Senator Communication 

11/18/2024 11:06:38 Judd Curran Senator Earth Sciences Dept 

11/18/2024 11:07:17 June yang Senate Officer (Only 
SOC) Phil and relg 

11/18/2024 11:06:07 Katie Banville Senator Theatre Arts 

11/18/2024 11:01:32 Lara Braff Senator Anthropology/Behavio
ral Sciences 

11/18/2024 11:06:47 Martin Larter Senator Chemistry 

11/18/2024 10:56:11 Michele Perchez Senator Biology 

11/18/2024 11:08:21 Nancy Boskin-Mullen Senator Dance 

11/18/2024 11:06:20 Nancy Saks Guest AHN 

11/18/2024 11:03:57 Natalie Ray Senate Officer (Only 
SOC) Counseling 

11/18/2024 11:18:40 Noora Al Saegh Guest CalWORKs 

11/18/2024 11:00:57 Patrice Braswell Senator A.R.C. 

11/18/2024 10:57:56 Patricia Chow Senator CTE/Business 

11/18/2024 11:02:39 Philip Bell Senator CSIS 

11/18/2024 11:04:21 Randy Abshier Senator ESNH 

11/18/2024 11:06:31 Regina White Senator Cardiovascular 
Technology 

11/18/2024 11:12:18 Richard Unis Senate Officer (Only 
SOC) Sociology 

11/18/2024 11:26:12 Robin Sepulveda Senator CDEFS 

11/18/2024 10:59:41 Romeo Madrid Jr Senator Nursing 

11/18/2024 10:59:37 Ryan Gray Senator VAH 

11/18/2024 11:04:29 Sarah Moore Senator Counseling 

11/18/2024 11:03:38 Sebastien Cormier Senator Physics and 
astronomy 

11/18/2024 11:06:08 Sharon Sampson Senate Officer (Only 
SOC) AOJ 

11/18/2024 11:04:12 Sosha Thomas Senator BOT 

11/18/2024 11:07:36 Steve Davis Senate Officer (Only 
SOC) Math 

 

 



 

11/18/2024 10:54:15 Susan Working Senator Math 

11/18/2024 11:10:20 Victoria Curran Senator Communication 

11/18/2024 11:06:15 Wendy Cruzado Guest Counseling 

11/18/2024 11:02:52 Zayden Tethong Guest Library 
 

VOTING RESULTS FOR OER/ZTC RESOLUTION 

 

Timestamp First Name - Last Name 

AYE - Support the creation of a new Academic 
Senate OER/ZTC committee & Charge. 
NO - Do not support the creation of a new 
Academic Senate OER/ZTC Committee & 
Charge. 

11/18/2024 11:52:41 Victoria Curran ABSTAIN 

11/18/2024 11:51:56 June Yang AYE 

11/18/2024 11:51:59 Micele Perchez AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:01 Romeo Madrid AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:02 Richard Unis AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:03 Jeanette Calo AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:03 Sharon Sampson AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:04 Brodney Fitzgerald AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:05 Jenny Vanden Eynden AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:05 Susan Working AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:05 Ryan Gray AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:05 Alan Traylor AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:05 Denise Schulmeyer AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:07 Julie middlemas AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:07 Patricia chow AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:07 Joel Castellaw AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:09 Kathleen Banville AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:09 Dave Dillon AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:09 Adam Deutsch AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:10 Patrice Braswell AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:13 Randy Abshier AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:13 Elisabeth Burke AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:14 Corey Manchester AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:16 Dee AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:17 Lara Braff AYE 

 

 



 

11/18/2024 11:52:18 Robin Sepulveda AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:19 Holly Reed AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:23 Sébastien Cormier AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:28 Judd Curran AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:30 Carey Flores AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:34 Sosha Thomas AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:36 Nancy Mullen AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:38 Jeff "Cary" Waller AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:38 Maité Valladolid AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:44 Hau Nguyen AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:59 Sarah Moore AYE 

11/18/2024 11:53:02 Diana Vance AYE 

11/18/2024 11:53:20 Martin Larter AYE 

11/18/2024 11:53:25 Noora Al Saegh AYE 

11/18/2024 11:53:46 Steve Davis AYE 

11/18/2024 11:52:40 Regina White NO 

11/18/2024 11:53:06 Gareth Davies-Morris NO 
 

 

 


